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Quarterly Issues and Programs
Report

Attached are the listings of broadcast segments and stories that reflect the station’s
most significant programming treatment of community issues during the 4th quarter of
2022.

Regularly Scheduled Programs

During the reported quarter, the station broadcast the following regularly scheduled
programs that routinely address issues of importance to the station’s community:

e CBS Mornings, CBS Saturday Morning, CBS Sunday Morning, CBS Evening
News with Nora O’Donnell, CBS 2 News This Morning, CBS 2 News at 9a. CBS
2 News at 12p, CBS 2 News at 5p, CBS 2 News at 6p and CBS 2 News at 11p,
CBS 2 Saturday News at 6a, CBS 2 Saturday News at 9a, CBS 2 Saturday News
at 6p, CBS 2 Sunday Morning 6-9a, CBS 2 News at 6:30p - Regularly scheduled
news broadcasts focusing on current issues and events.

e The Point with Marcia Kramer — Regularly schedule half hour news broadcast
featuring reports and interviews with New York City area government officials,
politicians and local figures in the news. Sunday, 11:30a — 12p.

e 60 Minutes - Regularly scheduled one-hour weekly broadcast featuring in-depth
interviews and reports of various lengths and topics. Sunday, 7 - 8 p.m.

e Face the Nation - Regularly scheduled half hour news broadcast featuring
reports and interviews with government leaders, politicians, and international
figures in the news. Sunday, 10:30 — 11 a.m.

e 48 Hours — Regularly scheduled news broadcast. Saturday, 10 - 11 p.m.



e “Health Watch” — features of varying lengths focusing on health-related issues,
the latest in medical research and treatments, and other health related topics.

e “Money Watch” — features of varying lengths focusing on the latest in the
economy along with tips and ways to save money.

Public Service Announcements — The station airs PSASs in rotation from various
organizations that include topics such as Suicide Prevention Month, Breast Cancer
Awareness, and The Valarie Fund.

In addition, the station makes community responsive coverage available via
https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/, a 24/7 direct-to-consumer service that streams
anchored news coverage and live breaking news events of interest to viewers in the
local market.



https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/

WCBS-TV Quarterly Issues and
Programs List

Community of License: New York City Metro Area

Issue: Health/Medical: Examining issues related to healthcare, Covid-19, flu

outbreak and RSV that are of importance to local viewers.

Program

Date of
Broadcast

Time of
Program

Duration
of Story

Episode/Segment
Description

CBS 2 News
This Morning

10/6/22

6:16a

2:04

Zinnia Maldonado
reports on the
different vaccines
available and health
experts offer
guidance on what is
best for your family.

CBS 2 News
at 9a

10/7/22

9:49a

1:42

Nichelle Medina
reports on the
mental health toll
Covid-19 took on
teen athletes who
had their sports
seasons cancelled
due to the epidemic.

CBS 2 News at
Sp

10/10/22

5:45p

1:46

Cindy Hsu reports on
World Mental Health
Day and the
importance of checking
in on others and
yourself.

CBS 2 News at
Sp

10/19/22

5:15p

1:45

Tony Aiello reports on

hospitals in the NYC
area and across the
country dealing with a
surge in RSV, a
children’s respiratory
illness.

11/1/22

6:12p

1:53

Vanessa Murdock
reports on Hackensack
University Medical
Center expansion




CBS 2 News at
6p

making it one of the
technologically
smartest hospitals in
the United States.

CBS 2 News at
6p

11/15/22

6:13p

1:53

Christina Fan reports
on Ketamine, a
psychedelic used to
treat mood and stress-
related disorders,

being used to treat
people suffering from
alcoholism.

CBS 2 News at
12p

12/2/22

12:13p

1:59

Elijah Westbrook
reports on a scathing
new report from the
city comptroller about
the failure to handle
mentally ill homeless in
the shelter system.

Issue: Government and Politics: Examining issues related to local, state, and
national governmental bodies and elections important to local viewers.

Program

Date of
Broadcast

Time of
Program

Duration
of Story

Episode/Segment
Description

CBS 2 News
at 5p

10/7/22

5:02p

2:15

Alice Gainer reports on
Mayor Adams declaring
a state of emergency --
as the city tries to
accommodate
thousands of asylum
seekers.

CBS 2 News at
6p

10/12/22

6:01pm

2:04

Marcia Kramer reports
on Governor Kathy
Hochul taking full
advantage of the powers
of incumbency by acting
on New York State gun
laws.




CBS 2 News
at 6p

10/24/22

5:59p

2:10

Marcia Kramer reports
on the gubernatorial
candidates outlining
their public safety
plans before key
debate.

CBS 2 News
at 5p

11/7/22

5:02p

2:05

Carolyn Gusoff
reports on the race for
the 4t Congressional
District seat on Long
Island’s South Shore.

CBS 2 News at
6p

11/7/22

6:02p

1:39

Tony Aiello reports on
New York’s 17th
Congressional district.
Incumbent Sean Patrick
Maloney faces a tough
challenge from Mike
Lawler.

CBS 2 News at
11p

11/9/22

11:06p

1:45

Tim McNicholas reports
New York voters made
history as Kathy Hochul
becomes the first woman
to be elected governor of
the state while
Republicans flipped four
House seats.

CBS 2 News at
6p

11/30/22

6:03p

2:12

Marcia Kramer reports
on Brooklyn's Hakeem
Jeffries becoming the
first African American to
lead a Congressional

party.

Issue: Crime: Examining issues related to crime and the safety and well-being of
local area residents.

Program

Date of

Time of

Duration

Episode/Segment




Broadcast

Program

of Story

Description

CBS 2 News
at 5p

10/4/22

5:07p

1:11

Alecia Reid reports on a
retired NYPD detective
shot in Harlem. The
detective was caught in
the crossfire and not the
intended target.

CBS 2 News
at11p

10/7/22

11:00p

1:45

Ali Bauman reports on
three people being
stabbed on the subway
in less than 24 hours
and the disturbing new
data on subway crime.

CBS 2 News at
6p

10/21/22

6:02p

2:13

Marcia Kramer reports on
Mayor Adams convening
a high-level crime summit.
Adams will bring together
judges, police, district
attorneys and advocates
to seek solutions.

CBS 2 News at
5a

10/25/22

5:35a

2:00

Jenna DeAngelis reports
on the NYPD increasing
its presence at subway
stations around the city to
lower the high crime rate.

CBS 2 News at
11p

11/5/22

11:45p

2:05

Dick Brennan reports on
the NYPD partnering with
Ring doorbell cameras to
develop a new crime-
fighting app called
“Neighbors”. Not everyone
is pleased with the
partnership.

CBS 2 News at
Sp

11/17/22

5:08p

1:56

Dave Carlin reports on

crime, drug use and litter
plaguing Tompkins
Square Park in the East
Village and some people
who live there took their
concerns to top city
officials.

Marcia Kramer reports on
the latest subway crime




CBS 2 News at
6p

11/28/22

6:02p

2:.01

data. Mayor Adams noted
that transit crime fell
13.1% for the 28 days that
ended yesterday.

Issue: Consumer — Examining the issues related to inflation and the price of
goods and services.

Program

Date of
Broadcast

Time of
Program

Duration
of Story

Episode/Segment
Description

CBS 2 News
at ba

10/6/22

5:01a

1:33

Elijah Westbrook
reports on the Taxi and
Limousine Commission
proposing to hike taxi
and livery cab fares by
as much as 23 percent.

CBS 2 News
at 5p

10/11/22

5:56p

2:00

Christine Sloan reports
on digital payment app
Zelle and a recent
consumer scam
targeting Zelle users.

CBS 2 News at
12p

10/28/22

12:20p

1:40

Bradley Blackburn reports
on inflation, supply chain
and shipping issues
affecting store prices
heading into the holiday
shopping season.

CBS 2 News at
Sp

11/10/22

5:08p

1:38

Dick Brennan reports on
the latest inflation report
that shows a slowing in
most prices except for
food items.

CBS 2 News at
6p

11/18/22

6:11p

1.52

Jennifer McLogan reports
on small businesses
feeling pressure to offer
holiday discounts to keep
up with the big box
stores.

CBS 2 News at
Sp

12/9/22

5:40p

1:37

Jarred Hill reports on
specific dates that offer
the best discounts for
holiday shoppers.




Issue: Diversity- Examining issues related to underserved communities on social
justice and equality.

Program

Date of
Broadcast

Time of
Program

Duratio
n of
Story

Episode/Segment
Description

CBS 2 News
at 5a

10/4/22

5:46a

2:15

Lisa Rozner reports on two
Mexican American chefs
who have made their mark
on the city’s culinary
scene. The two chefs are
sharing their success with
younger generations.

CBS 2 News
at 5p

10/7/22

5:48p

2:13

Lisa Rozner reports on
Hispanic comic book artist
Edgardo Miranda-
Rodriguez and his Latina
superhero, “La
Borinquena”, for Hispanic
Heritage Month.

CBS 2 News
at11p

10/11/22

11:07p

1:35

Alecia Reid reports on
the NYPD honoring
Hispanic heritage
employees at their annual
ceremony. The NYPD
announced Dominican-
born recruits represent
the largest number of
new hires.

CBS 2 News at
11p

11/12/22

11:05p

2:17

Ali Bauman reports on the
NYPD investigating a series
of robberies and assaults
against gay men in Hell’s
Kitchen.

CBS 2 News at
11p

11/16/22

11:04p

1:22

Dick Brennan reports on the
Senate advancing bill to
protect the Same-Sex
Marriage bill. Congress is
poised to pass the measure.

CBS 2 News at
6p

11/30/22

6:03p

2:12

Marcia Kramer reports on
Brooklyn Congressman
Hakeem Jeffries will become
the first African American to




lead a Congressional party
in U.S. history.

CBS 2 News at
11p

12/12/22

11:03p

1:55

Ali Bauman reports on the

group formerly known as the
Central Park Five will be
honored with the Gate of
The Exonerated entrance to
Central Park.
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