### WCBS-TV

### New York City Metro Area

## **QUARTERLY ISSUES REPORT**

### <sup>4th</sup> Quarter 2022:

#### Quarterly Issues and Programs Report

Attached are the listings of broadcast segments and stories that reflect the station's most significant programming treatment of community issues during the 4th quarter of 2022.

#### **Regularly Scheduled Programs**

During the reported quarter, the station broadcast the following regularly scheduled programs that routinely address issues of importance to the station's community:

- CBS Mornings, CBS Saturday Morning, CBS Sunday Morning, CBS Evening News with Nora O'Donnell, CBS 2 News This Morning, CBS 2 News at 9a. CBS 2 News at 12p, CBS 2 News at 5p, CBS 2 News at 6p and CBS 2 News at 11p, CBS 2 Saturday News at 6a, CBS 2 Saturday News at 9a, CBS 2 Saturday News at 6p, CBS 2 Sunday Morning 6-9a, CBS 2 News at 6:30p - Regularly scheduled news broadcasts focusing on current issues and events.
- The Point with Marcia Kramer Regularly schedule half hour news broadcast featuring reports and interviews with New York City area government officials, politicians and local figures in the news. Sunday, 11:30a 12p.
- 60 Minutes Regularly scheduled one-hour weekly broadcast featuring in-depth interviews and reports of various lengths and topics. Sunday, 7 8 p.m.
- Face the Nation Regularly scheduled half hour news broadcast featuring reports and interviews with government leaders, politicians, and international figures in the news. Sunday, 10:30 11 a.m.
- 48 Hours Regularly scheduled news broadcast. Saturday, 10 11 p.m.

- "Health Watch" features of varying lengths focusing on health-related issues, the latest in medical research and treatments, and other health related topics.
- "Money Watch" features of varying lengths focusing on the latest in the economy along with tips and ways to save money.

Public Service Announcements – The station airs PSAs in rotation from various organizations that include topics such as Suicide Prevention Month, Breast Cancer Awareness, and The Valarie Fund.

In addition, the station makes community responsive coverage available via <u>https://www.cbsnews.com/newyork/</u>, a 24/7 direct-to-consumer service that streams anchored news coverage and live breaking news events of interest to viewers in the local market.

#### WCBS-TV Quarterly Issues and Programs List

#### Community of License: New York City Metro Area

Issue: Health/Medical: Examining issues related to healthcare, Covid-19, flu outbreak and RSV that are of importance to local viewers.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News This Morning	10/6/22	6:16a	2:04	Zinnia Maldonado reports on the different vaccines available and health experts offer guidance on what is best for your family.
CBS 2 News at 9a	10/7/22	9:49a	1:42	Nichelle Medina reports on the mental health toll Covid-19 took on teen athletes who had their sports seasons cancelled due to the epidemic.
CBS 2 News at 5p	10/10/22	5:45p	1:46	Cindy Hsu reports on World Mental Health Day and the importance of checking in on others and yourself.
CBS 2 News at 5p	10/19/22	5:15p	1:45	Tony Aiello reports on hospitals in the NYC area and across the country dealing with a surge in RSV, a children's respiratory illness.
	11/1/22	6:12p	1:53	Vanessa Murdock reports on Hackensack University Medical Center expansion

CBS 2 News at 6p				making it one of the technologically smartest hospitals in the United States.
CBS 2 News at 6p	11/15/22	6:13p	1:53	Christina Fan reports on Ketamine, a psychedelic used to treat mood and stress- related disorders,
				being used to treat people suffering from alcoholism.
CBS 2 News at 12p	12/2/22	12:13p	1:59	Elijah Westbrook reports on a scathing new report from the city comptroller about the failure to handle mentally ill homeless in the shelter system.

## Issue: Government and Politics: Examining issues related to local, state, and national governmental bodies and elections important to local viewers.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 5p	10/7/22	5:02p	2:15	Alice Gainer reports on Mayor Adams declaring a state of emergency as the city tries to accommodate thousands of asylum seekers.
CBS 2 News at 6p	10/12/22	6:01pm	2:04	Marcia Kramer reports on Governor Kathy Hochul taking full advantage of the powers of incumbency by acting on New York State gun laws.

CBS 2 News at 6p	10/24/22	5:59p	2:10	Marcia Kramer reports on the gubernatorial candidates outlining their public safety plans before key debate.
CBS 2 News at 5p	11/7/22	5:02p	2:05	Carolyn Gusoff reports on the race for the 4 <sup>th</sup> Congressional District seat on Long Island's South Shore.
CBS 2 News at 6p	11/7/22	6:02p	1:39	Tony Aiello reports on New York's 17 <sup>th</sup> Congressional district. Incumbent Sean Patrick Maloney faces a tough challenge from Mike Lawler.
CBS 2 News at 11p	11/9/22	11:06p	1:45	Tim McNicholas reports New York voters made history as Kathy Hochul becomes the first woman to be elected governor of the state while Republicans flipped four House seats.
CBS 2 News at 6p	11/30/22	6:03р	2:12	Marcia Kramer reports on Brooklyn's Hakeem Jeffries becoming the first African American to lead a Congressional party.

Issue: Crime: Examining issues related to crime and the safety and well-being of local area residents.

Program	Date of	Time of	Duration	Episode/Segment
---------	---------	---------	----------	-----------------

	Broadcast	Program	of Story	Description
CBS 2 News at 5p	10/4/22	5:07p	1:11	Alecia Reid reports on a retired NYPD detective shot in Harlem. The detective was caught in the crossfire and not the intended target.
CBS 2 News at 11p	10/7/22	11:00p	1:45	Ali Bauman reports on three people being stabbed on the subway in less than 24 hours and the disturbing new data on subway crime.
CBS 2 News at 6p	10/21/22	6:02p	2:13	Marcia Kramer reports on Mayor Adams convening a high-level crime summit. Adams will bring together judges, police, district attorneys and advocates to seek solutions.
CBS 2 News at 5a	10/25/22	5:35a	2:00	Jenna DeAngelis reports on the NYPD increasing its presence at subway stations around the city to lower the high crime rate.
CBS 2 News at 11p	11/5/22	11:45p	2:05	Dick Brennan reports on the NYPD partnering with Ring doorbell cameras to develop a new crime- fighting app called "Neighbors". Not everyone is pleased with the partnership.
CBS 2 News at 5p	11/17/22	5:08p	1:56	Dave Carlin reports on crime, drug use and litter plaguing Tompkins Square Park in the East Village and some people who live there took their concerns to top city officials.
				Marcia Kramer reports on the latest subway crime

CBS 2 News at 11/28/22 6p	6:02p	2:01	data. Mayor Adams noted that transit crime fell 13.1% for the 28 days that ended yesterday.
------------------------------	-------	------	--

# Issue: Consumer – Examining the issues related to inflation and the price of goods and services.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duration of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 5a	10/6/22	5:01a	1:33	Elijah Westbrook reports on the Taxi and Limousine Commission proposing to hike taxi and livery cab fares by as much as 23 percent.
CBS 2 News at 5p	10/11/22	5:56p	2:00	Christine Sloan reports on digital payment app Zelle and a recent consumer scam targeting Zelle users.
CBS 2 News at 12p	10/28/22	12:20p	1:40	Bradley Blackburn reports on inflation, supply chain and shipping issues affecting store prices heading into the holiday shopping season.
CBS 2 News at 5p	11/10/22	5:08p	1:38	Dick Brennan reports on the latest inflation report that shows a slowing in most prices except for food items.
CBS 2 News at 6p	11/18/22	6:11p	1:52	Jennifer McLogan reports on small businesses feeling pressure to offer holiday discounts to keep up with the big box stores.
CBS 2 News at 5p	12/9/22	5:40p	1:37	Jarred Hill reports on specific dates that offer the best discounts for holiday shoppers.

## Issue: Diversity- Examining issues related to underserved communities on social justice and equality.

Program	Date of Broadcast	Time of Program	Duratio n of Story	Episode/Segment Description
CBS 2 News at 5a	10/4/22	5:46a	2:15	Lisa Rozner reports on two Mexican American chefs who have made their mark on the city's culinary scene. The two chefs are sharing their success with younger generations.
CBS 2 News at 5p	10/7/22	5:48p	2:13	Lisa Rozner reports on Hispanic comic book artist Edgardo Miranda- Rodriguez and his Latina superhero, "La Borinquena", for Hispanic Heritage Month.
CBS 2 News at 11p	10/11/22	11:07р	1:35	Alecia Reid reports on the NYPD honoring Hispanic heritage employees at their annual ceremony. The NYPD announced Dominican- born recruits represent the largest number of new hires.
CBS 2 News at 11p	11/12/22	11:05p	2:17	Ali Bauman reports on the NYPD investigating a series of robberies and assaults against gay men in Hell's Kitchen.
CBS 2 News at 11p	11/16/22	11:04p	1:22	Dick Brennan reports on the Senate advancing bill to protect the Same-Sex Marriage bill. Congress is poised to pass the measure.
CBS 2 News at 6p	11/30/22	6:03p	2:12	Marcia Kramer reports on Brooklyn Congressman Hakeem Jeffries will become the first African American to

				lead a Congressional party in U.S. history.
				Ali Bauman reports on the
CBS 2 News at 11p	12/12/22	11:03p	1:55	group formerly known as the Central Park Five will be honored with the Gate of The Exonerated entrance to Central Park.